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About this application form

This form is a formal legal document and may affect your rights
and obligations. Please follow the instructions given in the “Notes
for filling in the application form”. Make sure you fill in all the
fields applicable to your situation and provide all relevant
documents.

ENG - 2016/1
Application Form

Warning: If your application is incomplete, it will not be accepted
(see Rule 47 of the Rules of Court). Please note in particular that
Rule 47 § 2 (a) requires that a concise statement of facts,
complaints and information about compliance with the
admissibility criteria MUST be on the relevant parts of the
application form itself. The completed form should enable the
Court to determine the nature and scope of the application
without recourse to any other submissions.

Barcode label

If you have already received a sheet of barcode labels from the
European Court of Human Rights, please place one barcode label
in the box below.

Reference number

If you already have a reference number from the Court in
relation to these complaints, please indicate it in the box below.

A. The applicant

A.1. Individual

This section refers to applicants who are individual persons only.
If the applicant is an organisation, please go to section A.2.

1. Surname

A.2. Organisation

This section should only be filled in where the applicant is a
company, NGO, association or other legal entity. In this case,
please also fill in section D.1.

10. Name

Mortier

2. First name(s)

Tom

11. Identification number (if any)

3. Date of birth

i1l ‘I ‘I ’I ’I ‘I ‘ e.g. 31/12/1960
Y Y Y

D DM MY

4. Place of birth

12. Date of registration or incorporation (if any)

o

e.g.27/09/2012

D DM M Y

13. Activity
5. Nationality
Belgian 14. Registered address
6. Address

7. Telephone (including international dialling code)

15. Telephone (including international dialling code)

8. Email (if any)

16. Email

I
9. Sex () female

(@ male
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B. State(s) against which the application is directed

17. Tick the name(s) of the State(s) against which the application is directed

| ALB- Albania

AND - Andorra

ARM - Armenia

AUT - Austria

AZE - Azerbaijan

BEL - Belgium

BGR - Bulgaria

BIH - Bosnia and Herzegovina
CHE - Switzerland
CYP - Cyprus

CZE - Czech Republic
DEU - Germany

DNK - Denmark

ESP - Spain

EST - Estonia

FIN - Finland

FRA - France

GBR - United Kingdom
GEO - Georgia

GRC - Greece

HRV - Croatia

HUN - Hungary

IRL - Ireland

N e e T e I N A B R O R

ISL - Iceland

[]

1 e e e e e s e e e I 0 O O I O I O B O R B

ITA - Italy

LIE - Liechtenstein

LTU - Lithuania

LUX - Luxembourg

LVA - Latvia

MCO - Monaco

MDA - Republic of Moldova
MKD - “The former Yugoslav Republic of Macedonia"
MLT - Malta

MNE - Montenegro

NLD - Netherlands

NOR - Norway

POL - Poland

PRT - Portugal

ROU - Romania

RUS - Russian Federation
SMR - San Marino

SRB - Serbia

SVK - Slovak Republic
SVN - Slovenia

SWE - Sweden

TUR - Turkey

UKR - Ukraine
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C. Representative(s) of the individual applicant
An individual applicant does not have to be represented by a lawyer at this stage. If the applicant is not represented please go to
section E.

Where the application is lodged on behalf of an individual applicant by a non-lawyer (e.g. a relative, friend or guardian), the non-
lawyer must fill in section C.1; if it is lodged by a lawyer, the lawyer must fill in section C.2. In both situations section C.3 must be

completed.

C.1. Non-lawyer
18. Capacity/relationship/function

C.2. Lawyer
26. Surname

Clarke

19. Surname

27. First name(s)

Robert

20. First name(s)

28. Nationality

21. Nationality

22. Address

29. Address
ADF International

23. Telephone (including international dialling code)

30. Telephone (including international dialling code)

24. Fax 31. Fax
25. Email 32. Email
C.3. Authority

The applicant must authorise any representative to act on his or her behalf by signing the first box below; the designated
representative must indicate his or her acceptance by signing the second box below.

| hereby authorise the person indicated above to represent me in the proceedings before the European Court of Human Rights
concerning my application lodged under Article 34 of the Convention.

33. Signature of applicant

34. Date

L]

‘ e.g. 27/09/2015
D DMM Y Y Y Y

| hereby agree to represent the applicant in the proceedings before the European Court of Human Rights concerning the application

lodged under Article 34 of the Convention.

35. Signature of representative

‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ e.g. 27/09/2015
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D. Representative(s) of the applicant organisation

Where the applicant is an organisation, it must be represented before the Court by a person entitled to act on its behalf and in its
name (e.g. a duly authorised director or official). The details of the representative must be set out in section D.1.

If the representative instructs a lawyer to plead on behalf of the organisation, both D.2 and D.3 must be completed.

D.1. Organisation official D.2. Lawyer

37. Capacity/relationship/function (please provide proof) 45. Surname

38. Surname 46. First name(s)

39. First name(s) 47. Nationality

40. Nationality 48. Address

41. Address

42. Telephone (including international dialling code) 49. Telephone (including international dialling code)
43. Fax 50. Fax

44. Email 51. Email

D.3. Authority

The representative of the applicant organisation must authorise any lawyer to act on its behalf by signing the first box below; the
lawyer must indicate his or her acceptance by signing the second box below.

| hereby authorise the person indicated in section D.2 above to represent the organisation in the proceedings before the European
Court of Human Rights concerning the application lodged under Article 34 of the Convention.

52. Signature of organisation official 53. Date

HEEEEEE

D DMM Y Y Y Y

e.g. 27/09/2015

| hereby agree to represent the organisation in the proceedings before the European Court of Human Rights concerning the application
lodged under Article 34 of the Convention.

54. Signature of lawyer 55. Date

e.g. 27/09/2015
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Subject matter of the application

All the information concerning the facts, complaints and compliance with the requirements of exhaustion of domestic remedies and
the six-month time-limit laid down in Article 35 § 1 of the Convention must be set out in this part of the application form (sections E,
F and G). It is not acceptable to leave these sections blank or simply to refer to attached sheets. See Rule 47 § 2 and the Practice
Direction on the Institution of proceedings as well as the “Notes for filling in the application form”.

E. Statement of the facts
56.

Mrs. Godelieva de Troyer was the mother of the Applicant. She was euthanized by a physician on 19 April 2012 by lethal
injection at the Hospital of the Free University of Brussels. Her son, the Applicant, learned of this from the hospital,
without prior notice, the following day.

The Applicant’s mother had suffered with chronic depression for more than twenty years, something exacerbated by the
break down of a relationship with her long-term partner in 2010.

Following these events, the Applicant engaged a third party, Dr Georges Casteur to meet with the physicians involved,
inspect her medical notes and provide a report (Appendix 4). Dr E. Buntinx had been Mrs. De Troyer’s psychiatrist for more
than twenty years. That report disclosed the chronology that follows.

On 29 September 2011, Mrs. De Troyer saw Dr Distelman’s for the first time who referred her to the psychiatrist Dr
Verbeeck in relation to a request for euthanasia.

At an appointment with Dr Verbeeck on 17 November 2011, it is confirmed that Mrs. De Troyer is suffering with
depression with ‘ups and downs’ but that the request for euthanasia is immature.

Mrs. Godelieva De Troyer meets with another psychiatrist, Dr Thienpont on 17 January 2012. At this time, she reported
that she has lost confidence in her regular psychiatrist, Dr Buntinx, as he sees her condition as treatable.

She sees Dr Thienpont subsequently on 14 February 2012 when she writes that Mrs. De Troyer can be helped to die.

On 17 February 2012, Mrs. De Troyer meets with another psychiatrist, Dr Van Daele who writes that she can still be
helped, having been referred by Dr E. Buntinx on 23 December 2011.

On 29 February 2012, Mrs. De Troyer makes a 'donation’ to the association LIEF, which Dr Distelmans leads, in the amount
of 2,500EUR (appendix 2).

On 19 April 2012, Dr Distelmans euthanizes Mrs. De Troyer. The applicant is informed the following day.

Dr Georges Casteur was unable to identify who the third of the three physicians required under the Belgian law was. He
also observed that the file was missing a copy of the registration document (required to be submitted under Chapter IV of
the Belgian Act on Euthanasia of May 28th, 2002 to the Federal Control and Evaluation Commission).

A request was therefore made to the Federal Control and Evaluation Commission for the registration document, which
was denied in a letter, received on 1 April 2014 (appendix 9). The co-chair of that Commission is Dr Distelmans - the
physician who performed the euthanasia and whose association benefited from the 2,500 EUR transfer.

A complaint was also filed with the Medical Association on 16 February 2014. The association has refused to provide
information on the progress of any complaint.

Finally, a criminal complaint was made to the prosecutor on 4 April 2014 (appendix 10). On 5 June 2014 it was confirmed
that the case had only just been allocated for investigation due to "an unfortunate administrative error" (appendix 11).

Due to the refusal of the prosecutor to provide any information, an application was made to this Court on 15 October
2014. This was found inadmissible by a single judge on 28 May 2015 by reason of non-exhaustion of domestic remedies
(appendix 12).
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Statement of the facts (continued)

57.
The correspondence from this Court indicated that “when all available domestic remedies have been exhausted you may
then, if you wish, submit a new application to the Court.”

In a single line letter dated 8 May 2017, the prosecutor informed the Applicant's representative that he refuses to
commence proceedings due to an insufficiency of evidence (Appendix 13). This is a wholly inadequate outcome for a three
year investigation into an alleged unlawful killing and there remain no available and effective remedies in Belgium.
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Statement of the facts (continued)

58.

- Please ensure that the information you include here does not exceed the pages allotted -
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F. Statement of alleged violation(s) of the Convention and/or Protocols and relevant arguments

59. Article invoked

Article 2

Article 8

Article 13

Explanation

The respondent State has violated the Applicant's mother's right to life in falling to take
the positive steps required under Convention case law to safeguard the lives of
particularly vulnerable citizens. In particular, under the Belgian law, the Applicant's
mother was able to dispense with the services of her treating physician of more than
twenty years and visit no fewer than four new doctors (who disagreed on whether she
was a candidate for euthanasia) over the course of a seven-month period until she
identified doctors who were willing to euthanize her. The doctor who carried out the
euthanasia agreed to do so after his organization had received a donation of 2,500 EUR
from the applicant's mother demonstrating a clear conflict of interest. In addition, there
were no fewer than four breaches of the Belgian legislation on euthanasia: the patient
was not in a "medically futile" condition; the suffering was not such that it "could not be
alleviated"; the second doctor consulted was not independent of the first; and the
applicant is not aware of any discussion with the patient's regular medical team.

Any 'safeguards' in the law are, in practice, illusory both in this case and in general.

In failing to adequately safeguard the Applicant's vulnerable mother, it is submitted that
the respondent State has violated the Applicant's own Article 8 right to respect for his
private and family life. Where there is de-facto unregulated euthanasia (the doctor who
carried out this euthanasia is co-chair of the statutory panel which examines euthanasia
deaths for compliance with the law and is also Belgian's leading euthanasia advocate)
the relatives of the vulnerable are exposed by the State to injury upon their own
psychological integrity and family life. In this case, the Applicant's mother had been
deemed not to satisfy the requirements of the euthanasia law by two psychiatrists and
another regarded her request as "immature.” The only psychiatrist to sign off on her
death did not take into account that two prescription medications she was taking have
been demonstrably linked to suicidal ideation. The fact the Applicant's mother
complained that separation from family was one cause of her mental state (Appendix 3)
should have resulted in efforts to reconnect her before the "incurability” of her
condition could be established.

The Applicant has standing to bring this claim following Koch v. Germany (2013).

Article 13 requires, in the context of alleged violations of Article 2 that a 'thorough and
effective investigation' take place. To be effective, the investigation must be
independent of those involved in the events both in terms of hierarchy and institution.
As set out above, the doctor responsible for this euthanasia is co-chair of the
government panel set up to establish whether or not euthanasia deaths are carried out
in accordance with the law and perhaps the leading advocate for euthanasia in Belgium.
Not only is this doctor judge in his own case, but he also benefited from a 2,500 EUR
donation to his organisation and made the requisite referral of the Applicant's mother
to another doctor - but one within his organisation. The panel he co-chairs has referred
a single case in the over 15,000 they have reviewed to the prosecutor. The facts of this
case and the requirement for a Convention-compliant investigation are diametric
opposites and the setup described above renders any safeguards in the law completely
illusory. The Federal Commission has refused to release the relevant paperwork.

This violation of Article 13 has compounded the difficulty in seeking redress in Belgium.
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Statement of alleged violation(s) of the Convention and/or Protocols and relevant arguments (continued)

60. Article invoked

Explanation

- Please ensure that the information you include here does not exceed the pages allotted -
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G. Compliance with admisibility criteria laid down in Article 35 § 1 of the Convention

For each complaint, please confirm that you have used the available effective remedies in the country concerned, including appeals,
and also indicate the date when the final decision at domestic level was delivered and received, to show that you have complied with

the six-month time-limit.

61. Complaint

State's failure to safeguard life of
vulnerable citizen under Article 2
which also violated the
Applicant's own Article 8 rights.

State's failure to conduct
effective investigation.

Information about remedies used and the date of the final decision

Complaint made to regulating medical council on 16 February 2014 in relation to Dr
Distelmans' non-compliance with the law. No response received. (Appendix 7)

Two attempts made (23 October 2013 and 4 March 2014) to access the documentation
relating to the decision of the statutory euthanasia supervisory body not to refer this
death for further investigation (Appendices 6 and 8). This body, co-chaired by the
doctor in question, refused on 19 March 2014 to supply the documentation to a doctor
appointed by the Applicant - Dr Georges Casteur - to carry out the investigation.
(Appendix 9).

Complaint made to public prosecutor (Appendix 10) which was acknowledged on 5 June
2014 after an "unfortunate administrative error" in the office of the prosecutor had
resulted in the complaint not being assigned for investigation (Appendix 11). Despite
chasing by this Court and by the Applicant, the prosecutor only concluded his
investigation with a single line letter indicating insufficiency of evidence in a letter dated
8 May 2017 (Appendix 13).

The failure to conduct an investigation is inherent in the prosecutor's refusal to proceed
with the matter, and the Federal Commission's refusal to provide the necessary
documentation (as set out above), while being constituted in such a way as to render
impartiality and transparency unattainable.

- Please ensure that the information you include here does not exceed the page allotted -
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62. Is or was there an appeal or remedy available to you which you have not used? @ Yes
(O No
63. If you answered Yes above, please state which appeal or remedy you have not used and explain why not
There exists the remote possibility of filing a another criminal complaint by way of a plainte avec constitution de partie
civile. This remedy is neither available nor effective in this case according to the case law of this Court and advice in
Belgium. For Convention purposes, a remedy must be sufficiently certain, not just in theory but also in practice.
Furthermore, in Kuri¢ and Others, this Court stated that regard must be had to the circumstances of the case but also "of
the general legal and political context."
First, even despite open and notorious breaches of the law, particularly under the reporting criteria, no case has ever been
successfully brought by Belgian prosecutors before a Court. Physicians who perform euthanasia outside the law do so with
impunity. Despite published accounts of doctors violating the law within the Federal Commission's own reports, no
criminal case has been brought against the doctors concerned (see further, paras 81-82 of supporting arguments).
In terms of the legal background, the Constitutional Court has considered the legal framework three times in 2003, 2004,
and 2014. These cases, in short, argued that the Belgian law constitutes an irremediable breach of the positive obligations
contained in Article 2 of the Convention. The Court rejected this argument (see further, para 84 of supporting arguments).
Finally, the Applicant is not required to use another remedy with essentially the same purpose as that already pursued
(Riad and Idiab) - this Applicant has afforded the State with multiple opportunities to address the subject matter of this
application and been met with delay and obstruction.

H. Information concerning other international proceedings (if any)
64. Have you raised any of these complaints in another procedure of international investigation or () Yes

?
settlement? .@ No

65. If you answered Yes above, please give a concise summary of the procedure (complaints submitted, name of the international body
and date and nature of any decisions given).

66. Do you (the applicant) currently have, or have you previously had, any other applications before the @ Yes

Court? -
() No

67. If you answered Yes above, please write the relevant application number(s) in the box below.

An application was previously made to this Court on 15 October 2014 (no. 68041/14). This was found inadmissible by a
single judge on 28 May 2015 by reason of non-exhaustion of domestic remedies (appendix 12). The correspondence from
this Court indicated that “when all available domestic remedies have been exhausted you may then, if you wish, submit a
new application to the Court.”
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. List of accompanying documents

You should enclose full and legible copies of all documents. No documents will be returned to you. It is thus in your interests to
submit copies, not originals. You MUST:

- arrange the documents in order by date and by procedure;
- number the pages consecutively; and
- NOT staple, bind or tape the documents.

68. In the box below, please list the documents in chronological order with a concise description. Indicate the page number at which
each document may be found.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

E-mail dated 31 January 2012 from Mrs. De Troyer to her children.

Evidence of transfer dated 29 February 2012 by Mrs. De Troyer to LEIF of 2,500 EUR.
Mrs. De Troyer's farewell letter.

Report of Dr Georges Casteur dated 3 August 2013.

Summary of interventions dated 6 August 2013 by health insurance.

Registered letter to the Federal Control and Evaluation Commission dated 23 October 2013.

Complaint dated 16 February 2014 to Medical Association Provincial Council of Brabant from Applicant.

Registered letter to the Federal Control and Evaluation Commission dated 4 March 2014.

Reply to registered letter from the Federal Control and Evaluation Commission dated 19 March 2014.
Complaint to the prosecutor's office dated 4 April 2014.

Email from prosecutor's office dated 5 June 2014.

Letter from ECHR dated 5 June 2015.

Letter from prosecutor's office dated 8 May 2017.

10

15

18

20

24

27

29

35

38

40
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Any other comments
Do you have any other comments about your application?

69. Comments

Declaration and signature

| hereby declare that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, the information | have given in the present application form is correct.

’70. Date ‘
0/ 3, 1/1, 20|17 e.g. 27/09/2015

D DM M Y Y Y Y

The applicant(s) or the applicant’s representative(s) must sign in the box below.

71. Signature(s) () Applicant(s) (® Representative(s) - tick as appropriate

Confirmation of correspondent

If there is more than one applicant or more than one representative, please give the name and address of the one person with whom
the Court will correspond. Where the applicant is represented, the Court will correspond only with the representative (lawyer or non-
lawyer).

72. Name and address of () Applicant (® Representative - tick as appropriate
[ Robert Clarke
ADF International

The completed application form should be J |
signed and sent by post to: [

The Registrar |
European Court of Human Rights IL 1}
Council of Europe

67075 STRASBOURG CEDEX | | | |I |
FRANCE |

W I

893669e1-66ca-4653-b%e0-2de2561a694b

——




STATEMENT OF ALLEGED VIOLATIONS OF THE CONVENTION
AND OF RELEVANT ARGUMENTS

Introduction

1. Itis submitted that by making euthanasia available to Mrs. Godelieva De Troyer, the High
Contracting Party has violated the Applicant’s rights under Article 8, and his mother’s
rights under Article 2.

2. It is further submitted that the High Contracting Party has also violated the Applicant’s
rights under Article 13 given the conflicts of interest in the composition of the Federal
Control and Evaluation Commission and the failure of the Prosecutor, Medical Board, or
Federal Commission to instigate any, or any Convention-compliant, investigation.

Article 2

Standing

1. Article 2 has been described as “the supreme right* and the “fountain from which all
human rights spring.”> When a State violates Atrticle 2, in contrast to a case involving other
Convention rights, who remains to be able to uphold the purposes of the Convention? If
only the immediate victim can ever have standing to assert such a claim, the result would
be an uneasy situation whereby a State which merely attempts to violate Article 2, but
does not ‘succeed’, could be challenged; but where the state does ‘succeed’, no one
would remain who could sustain a challenge.

2. Indeed this much is acknowledged by this Court which, in the case of Bi¢ and Others v.
Turkey:?

...individuals, who are the next-of-kin of persons who have died in circumstances
giving rise to issues under Art. 2 of the Convention, may apply as applicants in their
own right; this is a particular situation governed by the nature of the violation alleged
and considerations of the effective implementation of one of the most fundamental
provisions in the Convention system.*

3. The Applicant in the instant case is the immediate victim’s next of kin. If there has been a
violation of his mother’s Article 2 rights as argued below, then he has standing to pursue
this claim.

How Article 2 has been breached

4. Article 2 provides that:

1 Human Rights Committee, General Comment No. 6, HRI/GEN/1/Rev.9 (Vol ) (1982) at para 1.

2 Report of the UN Special Rapporteur on Summary and Arbitrary Executions, E/CN.4/1983/16 (1983) at para 22.
3 Bi¢ and Others v. Turkey, no. 55955/00, 2 February 2006.

4 Ibid. § 22.



Everyone’s right to life shall be protected by law. No one shall be deprived of his life
intentionally save in the execution of a sentence of a court following his conviction of
a crime for which this penalty is provided by law.>

The clear jurisprudence of this Court is that there is no right to euthanasia under Article 2
of the Convention, nor does that Article impose any positive obligations on states in regard
to this issue. In fact, the only positive duty on a State is the positive duty to protect life
under Article 2.

In the seminal case of Pretty v. the United Kingdom,’ the Court was asked to consider
whether the United Kingdom’s refusal to grant the applicant’s husband immunity from
prosecution for assisting in her suicide violated Articles 2, 3 or 9 of the Convention.? In
relation to Article 2, this Court found that there had been no violation in six short
paragraphs and re-iterated that:

the first sentence of Art. 2 § 1 enjoins the State not only to refrain from the intentional
and unlawful taking of life, but also to take appropriate steps to safeguard the lives
of those within its jurisdiction.®

Later in the judgment, the Court, in considering the applicant’s argument that to deny a
“right to die” would place countries that have legislated to permit euthanasia in breach of
the Convention, this Court indicated that each case must be decided on its merits but then
continued, saying that:

“the extent to which a State permits, or seeks to regulate, the possibility for the
infliction of harm on individuals at liberty, by their own or another's hand, may raise
conflicting considerations of personal freedom and the public interest that can only
be resolved on examination of the concrete circumstances of the case.”®

The Belgium law on euthanasia is an attempt to balance the intentional inflection of harm
on an individual at liberty by another's hand with the conflicting public interest in
preserving life and protecting the vulnerable. Where the ‘harm’ inflicted is the most grave
possible, it follows that the public interest will be elevated and the circumstances, if any,
in which this extraordinary derogation from Art. 2 could be tolerated must be narrowly
prescribed and clearly defined in law.

Although not binding on this Court, the institutions of the Council of Europe have similarly
shown consistent opposition to the legalization of assisted suicide and euthanasia. In
Resolution 1859 (2012), the Parliamentary Assembly stated unequivocally that:

euthanasia, in the sense of the intentional killing by act or omission of a dependent
human being for his or her alleged benefit, must always be prohibited.!*

5 Emphasis added.
6 Pretty v. the United Kingdom, no. 2346/02, 29 April 2002, § 38.

7 Ibid.

8 Claims were also brought under Article 9 and 14 though these were similarly summarily dismissed.

9 ibid.

10 pretty v. the United Kingdom, supra note 6 § 41.
11 parliamentary Assembly of the Council of Europe, Resolution 1859 (2012), para 5.



10. Similarly, the World Medical Association has consistently and categorically refused to
condone or accept the practice of euthanasia and assisted suicide as a justifiable medical
activity.12

11. In addition, not only is there an absence of any references to euthanasia in any
international human rights treaty, but UN treaty monitoring bodies have questioned the
practice in the small minority of countries which have legalized the practice. For example,
the most recent Concluding observations of the Human Rights Committee on the
Netherlands states:

The Committee remains concerned at the extent of euthanasia and assisted suicides
in the State party ... The Committee reiterates its previous recommendations in this
regard and urges that this legislation be reviewed in light of the Covenant’s
recognition of the right to life.3

The Law in Belgium

12. The Law on Euthanasia of May 28, 20024 defines euthanasia as “intentionally terminating
life by someone other than the person concerned, at the latter’s request™® The physician
who euthanizes a patient commits no criminal offence when he ensures that:

a. “The patient has attained the age of majority and is legally competent and
conscious at the moment of making the request.”

b. “The request is voluntary, well-considered, and repeated, and is not the result of
any external pressure.”

c. “The patient is in a medically futile condition of constant and unbearable physical
or mental suffering that cannot be alleviated, resulting from a serious and
incurable disorder caused by illness or accident.”

13. Before carrying out the act, the physician must also:

a. Explain to the patient his or her medical condition and life expectancy, and discuss
options other than euthanasia, such as palliative care. Both patient and doctor
must conclude that no alternatives to euthanasia are available and that the
patient’s request is completely voluntary.

b. Be certain of the patient’s physical or mental suffering and of the durable nature
of the request for euthanasia. To this end, the physician must have several
conversations with the patient, spread over a reasonable period of time.

c. Consult another doctor, not connected to the patient or the attending physician
and competent to give an opinion about the disease in question, who must review
the patient’s record and examine the patient. This independent physician must

12 \WWMA Statement on Physician-Assisted Suicide, adopted by the 44th World Medical Assembly, Marbella, Spain,
September 1992 and editorially revised by the 170th WMA Council Session, Divonne-les-Bains, France, May 2005;
WMA Resolution on Euthanasia, reaffirmed with minor revision by the 194th WMA Council Session, Bali Indonesia,
April 2013 <http://worldrtd.net/sites/default/files/newsfiles/WMA%20Resolution.pdf>.

13 Human Rights Committee, Concluding Observations: Netherlands, CCPR/C/NLD/CO/4 (2009). para 7.

14 Belgique, Parlement Fédéral, Loi relative a I'euthanasie F. 2002-2141 [C 2002/09590] (28 May 2002).

15 1bid., s. 2. All translations taken from Ethical Perspectives, see below n. 16.

16 Unofficial (unamended) translation available at: “The Belgian Act on Euthanasia of May, 28th 2002” 9:2—3 Ethical
Perspectives 182; See also: Guenter Lewy, Assisted Death in Europe and America: Four Regimes and Their
Lessons (Oxford University Press, 2010) at 74—75.



likewise conclude that the patient’s suffering, physical or mental, is constant and
unbearable and cannot be alleviated.

d. Discuss the request of the patient with any nursing team that has regular contact
with the patient.

e. Discuss the request with any relatives chosen by the patient.

f. Be certain that the patient has had the opportunity to discuss his or her request
with any person he or she chooses.

14. If the physician believes that the patient is not expected to die in the near future, they
must also:

a. Consult a second physician who is a specialist in the disorder in question. This
doctor, after examining the patient, must likewise be convinced that the conditions
enumerated above have been satisfied.

b. Must allow at least one month between the patient’s request and the act of
euthanasia.

15. In this case, the Applicant’s mother was able to dispense with the services of her
treating physician of more than twenty years and visit no fewer than four new doctors
over the course of a seven-month period.!” At the end of September 2011, the request
for euthanasia was considered “immature”, but on 14 February 2012, a different
psychiatrist concluded that she could be helped to die. Mrs. De Troyer was ultimately
examined by five physicians, including four psychiatrists. Two of the four psychiatrists
did not regard her as incurable and believed that she could be helped. A third
psychiatrist stated that the euthanasia request was not mature.

16. Under Article 9 § 4 of the Act of 22 August 2002 concerning the rights of the patient, the
applicant asked Dr. Georges Casteur to access the medical records of his mother. Dr.
Georges Casteur records in his report the following:

“17-1-12: LT: Patient has lost confidence in her psychiatrist, Dr. Buntinx. He does
not see her as incurable.

[..]

New psychiatrist Wim Vandaele thinks she can still be helped.

[..]

Report Bea Verbeeck of 18-9-11: depression with ups and downs; euthanasia
request is not mature.”8

17. The Belgian law, in the case of a non-terminal patient such as Mrs. De Troyer, requires
the attending physician to consult with two specialists. Those consulted must be
independent both from the patient and from the treating physician. That much is made
clear by the National Council of the Medical Association in its opinion of 22 March 2003
on palliative care, euthanasia and other medical decisions concerning the end of life:

The lack of any relationship between the parties is the best guarantee of obtaining
an independent opinion of the doctors consulted ... So it is appropriate that there
were no previous contact between the patient and the doctors consulted while the

17 See appendices 4 and 5, pp. 10-16.
18 See appendix 4, pp. 10-13.



absence of contractual, material and moral ties between the doctors involved is the
best guarantee for the intended independence.*®

18. The ‘treating physician’ Dr Wim Distelmans, newly engaged as he was, referred the
Applicant’s mother to the psychiatrist Dr Thienpont. However, both physicians were at the
time part of the association LEIF which was led by Dr Distelmans.?° Furthermore, Dr
Distelmans is an oncology care specialist and certainly not a specialist in mental health,
and Dr Thienpoint’s practice has recently led to recent criticism from the Federal
Commission for failing to meet certain requirements.2

19. Further compromising any supposed ‘independence’ is the fact this same association
received a payment of €2,500 from Mrs. De Troyer, before her death, on 29 February
2012.2%2 This discloses a blatant conflict of interest where those making the fatal decision
were inappropriately involved with each other, and financially with the Applicant’'s mother.

20. Whether or not as a result of the fact that Dr Distelmans was not a psychiatrist, it is not
clear that sufficient, or any, account was taken in considering the effects of Paroxetine
and Cymbalta on the Applicant’s mother. Her records show? that she was receiving both.
Studies have linked these drugs to an increased risk of suicidal thoughts?* and yet there
is nothing within the medical notes to suggest regard was had to the possibility of
investigating the effect of these medicines on Mrs. De Troyer.

21. It is submitted that where a patient is able to dispense with the services of their treating
physician, and thereafter visit a series of new physicians over a relatively short space of
time in order to identify the required number of physicians willing to agree to euthanasia,
the balance has shifted unacceptably in favour of ease of access to something not
guaranteed by the Convention at the expense of the important state obligations under
Article 2.

22. The inadequacy of the ‘protections’ offered by the domestic law are further exemplified
by the rising number of euthanasia ‘deaths’ and concomitant abuse of the system. The
risk has been recognized by this Court: in Haas v. Switzerland:?®

Where a country adopts a liberal approach ..., appropriate implementing measures
... and preventive measures are necessary. The introduction of such measures is
also intended to prevent organisations which provide assistance with suicide from
acting unlawfully and in secret, with significant risks of abuse.?®

19 Available in French online: <http://ordomedic.be/fr/avis/conseil/avis-relatif-aux-soins-palliatifs-a-1%27euthanasie-
et-a-d%27autres-decisions-medicales-concernant-la-fin-de-vie>.

20 See: <https://web.archive.org/web/20130701231807/http://www.leif.be/nl/infoencontact/wiezijnwij.html>.

21 M Cheng, “What could help me to die?’ Doctors clash over euthanasia” Washington Post 26 October 2017, online:
< https://www.washingtonpost.com/world/europe/ap-exclusive-doctors-clash-over-euthanasia-for-mentally-
ill/2017/10/24/3c898c38-b90a-11e7-9b93-b97043e57a22_story.html?utm_term=.f79b126eef86>.

22 See appendix 2, pp. 4-5.

23 See appendix 5, pp. 15-16.

24 |. Aursnes et al, “Even more suicide attempts in clinical trials with paroxetine randomised against placebo” (2006)
6:55 BMC Psychiatry; B. A. Salem and E. G. Karam, “Duloxetine and suicide attempts: a possible relation” (2008)
4:18 Clinical Practice and Epidiology in Mental Health.

25 Haas v. Switzerland, no. 31322/07, 20 January 2011.

26 |bid. at § 57.



23. The Court continued, “the risk of abuse inherent in a system which facilitates assisted
suicide cannot be underestimated.”’ Indeed, a number of studies support the premise
that such unregulated euthanasia is prevalent in Belgium.?® Against a backdrop of a year-
on-year increase in the number of people being euthanized,? a study conducted even
before the recent further liberalization of euthanasia in Belgium to include minors
concluded that in one region of Belgium, 66 out of 208 euthanasia ‘deaths’ occurred in
the absence of an explicit request or consent.®* The reasons for the lack of consent
included the fact that the patient was unconscious or had dementia, because the
physician felt that euthanasia was “in the patient’s best interest” or because discussing it
with the patient would have been harmful.3* A separate study demonstrated the reporting
rate in Flanders® to be just 52.8% with euthanasia accounting for 1.9% of all deaths in
Flanders. This led the authors to conclude:

As such legalisation alone does not seem sulfficient to reach the goal of transparency
(“total” or a 100% transparency seems to be a rather utopian ideal)...3?

24. The 2002 Act stipulates that the Commission is to draw up a report to the legislature every
two years. According to the most recent report, covering the years 2014-2015, since 2002,
12,726 persons have been officially euthanized in Belgium, over 2000 in 2015 alone. The
Commission admits that there is an unknown number of unreported cases and a recent
study suggests that the real number is approximately 35% higher.3* In addition to
considerable under-reporting, concerns have been raised as to the growing list of
complaints to which euthanasia is considered an appropriate response: an open letter by
65 Psychiatrists and university professors has openly criticized the practice of euthanasia
for psychological suffering due to the impossibility to assess the incurability of such
conditions.®

25. The manifestation of the risks identified by this Court in previous cases can clearly be
seen when other countries that have legalized euthanasia are analysed in more detail.
The Netherlands is considered below as the Council of Europe country with the longest
history, and therefore most data, in respect of euthanasia. This is followed by
consideration of the law in Switzerland, which attracts ‘suicide tourism’3® from around the
region, and finally the US State of Oregon. Whilst not within the Council of Europe, Oregon
has been promoted as a positive ‘model’ for well-regulated euthanasia®” and imposes

27 |bid. at § 58.

28 J. Pereira, “Legalizing Euthanasia or Assisted Suicide: The lllusion of Safeguards and Controls” (2011) 18:2
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Medical care 187 at 1.
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Survey” (2010) 182:9 CMAJ 895 at 896.

31 |bid.

32 The Dutch speaking, Northern part of Belgium.

33 Tinne Smets et al, “Reporting of Euthanasia in Medical Practice in Flanders, Belgium: Cross Sectional Analysis of
Reported and Unreported Cases” (2010) 341 BMJ at 7, online
<http://www.ncbi.nIm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC2950259/>.

34 Rapport de la Commission d'évaluation euthanasie 2016 <http://www.ieb-eib.org/fr/document/rapport-de-la-
commission-devaluation-euthanasie-2016-465.html> accessed 5 February 2017.

35 Mercatornet, ‘Belgian doctors call for end to euthanasia for mental suffering’, 70 December 2015 <
https://www.mercatornet.com/careful/view/belgian-doctors-call-for-end-to-euthanasia-for-mental-
suffering/17325#sthash.hlISd7XY.dpuf> accessed 24 April 2017.

36 Alison Langley, “Suicide Tourists’ Go to the Swiss for Help in Dying”, New York Times, New York, 4 February
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more stringent requirements, including that a patient be terminally ill, than do the Council
of Europe®® countries that have legalized euthanasia.

The Netherlands

26.

27.

28.

29.

The Netherlands removed the threat of criminal liability in 1984 and explicitly legalized
assisted suicide and euthanasia in 2002. At a first glance, one might expect the law in the
Netherlands to be more robust than in Belgium supported, as it is, by two decades of
preceding case law. It quickly becomes apparent, however, that such history offers no
guarantees.®

The law in the Netherlands requires an explicit request from the patient with the purpose
of ending “hopeless and unbearable suffering.”*® Since 2006, a year on year increase in
the number of euthanasia ‘deaths’ has been observed, rising to 4,188 cases in 2012.
Specifically, between 2006 and 2012, the number of such deaths increased by 118%*%
and euthanasia now accounts for 2.8% of all deaths in the country.*?

Furthermore, even those figures do not reveal the whole picture, with a study in 2005
showing that the illegal certification of assisted suicides as natural deaths is a very real
problem with 19.8% of cases going unreported.*® Reasons given in this survey of 1,933
deaths included that the physician had not “perceived their act as the ending of life” and
that the physician “had doubts about whether the criteria for careful practice had been
met (9.7%)” or that the physician “regarded the ending of life as a private agreement
between physician and patient (6.6%)”.** A more recent study in 2012 suggests that the
number of cases going unreported has now risen to 23% of all euthanasia deaths.*®

In addition to the increasing incidence of euthanasia and significant underreporting, there
is evidence that voluntary euthanasia soon made way for non-voluntary euthanasia. In
1990, at least 1,000 patients were given lethal injections without their express consent, a
figure amounting to almost 1% of all deaths caused that year in the Netherlands.*® Despite
government threats that all instances of euthanasia without the express consent of the
patient would be prosecuted as murder, a remarkable 0.4% of the deaths in the
Netherlands as recently as 2005 were attributed to non-voluntary euthanasia.*’ In
addition, the ostensibly ‘voluntary’ nature of the process is completely undermined in the

death.html?action=click&module=Search&region=searchResults&mabReward=relbias%3Ar&url=http%3A%2F%2Fq
uery.nytimes.com%2Fsearch%?2Fsitesearch%2F%23%2Fchoosing%2Bdeath%2F>.
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face of statistics from the government-commissioned 1990 study revealing that the
physician had initiated the discussion in at least 21% of “euthanasia, physician-assisted
suicide and the ending of life without an explicit request” deaths.*®

30. Finally, in the face of flagrant abuse, the courts have demonstrated an increasingly liberal
approach to the law.*® The law has been interpreted by the courts to permit the giving of
lethal injections to disabled babies,* and it is estimated that between 15 and 20 newborns
are killed in this way per year.! In another case, a Dutch court of three judges has gone
so far as to declare that a healthy 50 year-old woman’s emotional distress arising out of
the loss of her two children qualified her for assisted suicide and acquitted her
psychiatrist.>? More recently, in 2013, a woman who was struggling to cope, having
become blind, was granted her request for euthanasia after being deemed by doctors to
be suffering unbearably.>® Thus, as has been pointed out: “Dutch doctors have gone from
euthanizing the terminally ill to the chronically ill, to people with serious disabilities, to the
emotionally and mentally ill.”>*

31. The fact that the protection, ostensibly offered by the law, is rendered illusory in practice
by both medically and judicially liberal approaches has drawn criticism from the UN
Human Rights Committee in its Concluding Observations on the Netherlands most
recently in 2009, echoing what had been written in 2001°, perhaps with uncanny
foresight:

where a State party seeks to relax legal protection with respect to an act deliberately
intended to put an end to human life, the Committee believes that the Covenant
obliges it to apply the most rigorous scrutiny to determine whether the State party’s
obligations to ensure the right to life are being complied with...The Committee is
concerned lest such a system may fail to detect and prevent situations where undue
pressure could lead to these criteria being circumvented. The Committee is also
concerned that, with the passage of time, such a practice may lead to routinization
and insensitivity to the strict application of the requirements in a way not anticipated.
The Committee learnt with unease that under the present legal system more than
2,000 cases of euthanasia and assisted suicide (or a combination of both) were
reported to the review committee in the year 2000 and that the review committee
came to a negative assessment only in three cases. The large humbers involved
raise doubts whether the present system is only being used in extreme cases in
which all the substantive conditions are scrupulously maintained... The Committee
is gravely concerned at reports that new-born handicapped infants have had their
lives ended by medical personnel.5”

48 The authors of the study respond to suggestions that their data reveals that physicians have initiated the
conversation in 50% of cases by stating that the figure is actually 21%: Paul J. van der Maas and Gerrit van der Wal,
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Switzerland

32.

Under Art. 115 of the Penal Code of Switzerland (1942), assisted suicide is not punishable
unless a selfish motive is proven. Switzerland first released assisted suicide statistics in
2009, showing a 700% increase from 43 cases in 1998 to 297 in 2009.°8 Even those
numbers are subject to an important caveat; namely that they only include Swiss
residents, thus excluding the estimated 550-600 people annually who travel to ‘clinics’ in
Switzerland for this purpose from other countries. One such clinic, Dignitas, has released
statistics which show that it has assisted over 1,000 suicides since 1998.5°

Oregon

33.

34.

35.

Oregon was the first US state to legalize physician-assisted suicide with the Oregon
Death with Dignity Act which came into force in October 1997. Ten years later, it has been
said that:

[the] reality is that the Act allows a ‘terminally il patient who is psychiatrically
disordered (though not so as to cause ‘impaired judgment’) to ‘shop around’ for any
two doctors willing to certify that the Act’s requirements have been met, even though
neither doctor has seen the patient before or has any expertise in palliative care or
psychiatry. It then allows the patient to make an oral and a written request for lethal
medication...which [could, in law be] withessed by the patient’s heir and the heir’s
best friend, and two weeks later to obtain lethal medication which is kept and taken
months afterwards when the patient is suffering physically...and mentally due to
psychiatric disorder which is causing impaired judgment.&°

Professor Alexander Capron, former Director of the Department of Ethics, Trade, Human
Rights and Health Law at the World Health Organization, has observed that the
safeguards in Oregon are “largely illusory”.%! Indeed, placing the facts of the instant case
somewhat into context is the observation in a study of 2,649 physicians in Oregon which
revealed that 35% of patients requesting a lethal prescription had already made a similar
request to at least one other doctor in the past.5?

In the same way as has been seen in other jurisdictions that have legalized euthanasia,
a significant increase has been observed since legalization, with 16 cases of assisted
suicide in 1998 increasing more than fivefold by 2012 to 85. That figure represents only
those who have taken the lethal prescription provided by their doctor. In fact, official
figures show that lethal drugs have been prescribed for 1,173 people since 1998.%3
Moreover, the passive reporting process being subject to criticism:
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62 Linda Ganzini et al, “Physicians’ Experiences with the Oregon Death with Dignity Act” (2000) 342:8 New England
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36.

The Oregon law is significantly flawed. Oregon doctors who assist in a suicide are
not required to report how they made their diagnosis or prognosis, nor required to be
knowledgeable about palliative care, and not obliged to consult a physician who is
and who may know how to relieve their patient’s suffering.*

This is striking given that it has been observed that a many of those seeking assisted
suicide change their minds after substantive palliative interventions.® Unfortunately, such
care has not been made available to everyone with two residents without health insurance
being told that the Oregon Health Plan was unable to cover their chemotherapy, but would
pay for their assisted suicide,s leading some to argue that the ‘right to die’ leads to the
‘duty to die’. That said, one significant difference between the law in Oregon and the law
at issue in Belgium is that the former requires the patient be terminally ill, verified by two
physicians, with less than six months to live. That, along with demographic differences,
may to some extent explain the slightly lower figures in Oregon.

The State’s duty, given the risk

37.

38.

39.

In Mastromatteo v. Italy®’ the Grand Chamber was asked to consider the policy of the
reintegration of prisoners in lItaly after the Applicant had argued that his son’s death
resulted from it. The first question was whether a policy of social reintegration could of
itself render a state party responsible. The Court’'s answer was, by implication, positive.
The Grand Chamber then went on to consider whether a lack of precautions in
implementing decisions on prison leave could constitute violations of Article 2. Here, also,
the answer is clearly affirmative. Indeed, the Court found that domestic authorities were
required to:

do all that could reasonably be expected of them to avoid a real and immediate risk
to life of which they had or ought to have had knowledge.%8

Ultimately, the duty of diligence was found not to have been infringed as there was nothing
to suggest that the prisoner in question, once outside prison, would commit the crime,
and in particular, take the life of the applicant’s son. Conversely, in this case, the State,
by virtue of the laws it has enacted, has placed its most vulnerable citizens at risk of
express or implicit pressure to take their own lives without sufficient safeguards in place.
The case of Vo v. France®® confirms that this positive duty extends to the public heath
sphere requiring “states to make regulations compelling hospitals, whether private or
public, to adopt appropriate measures for the protection of patient’s lives.””°

This consistent pattern of an increasing number of cases, a relaxation in fact (and, in
Belgium, in law) of the permissible grounds for euthanasia and an extension to include
non-terminal patients is found in every country in the minority that has legalized
euthanasia. In that knowledge, it is submitted that positive obligations under Article 2 are

64 Foley Katheleen and Hendin Herbert, “Letter to the Editor” (2000) 30:1 Hastings Center Report, Letters 4; See
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40.

41.

42.

43.

engaged, particularly in the case of those citizens who are most vulnerable in society
including the terminally ill and those suffering from mental iliness.

The Applicant’s mother was not suffering from a terminal iliness, and was euthanized for
“‘untreatable depression” with the consent of doctors having had no material prior
involvement with her care and in the face of disagreement as to the prognosis.

After his mother’s death, the Applicant found her farewell letter which stated how much
she had missed her children and grandchildren in addition to referring to the breakup with
her partner. She indicated feelings of helplessness, sadness and frustration at having not
built a bond with her children. In the circumstances, it is therefore understandable that the
possibility of contacting her children was discussed with her a number of times. Given
that the Applicant’s mother refused her permission for her children to be contacted, the
physicians had a duty to refuse consent for euthanasia.

Because the suffering of the Applicant’'s mother was partly caused by her loneliness and
the lost contact with her children and grandchildren, it seems that contact with the children
is essential in order to establish that she was in a medically hopeless situation having
constant and unbearable suffering that could not be healed. By her own refusal to address
part of the reason for her condition, she placed herself outside of the provisions of the
Belgian law which requires “constant and unbearable physical or mental suffering that
cannot be alleviated.”

Accordingly, it is submitted that a State is obliged to legislate in such a way as to afford
its citizens protection from undue pressure, from making life ending decision when unfit
to do so or upon the assent of physicians engaged only because of their agreement with
the patient. It is respectfully submitted that the protections required by the positive
obligation under Article 2 go beyond the illusory protections offered by the Belgian law
and that the State party has violated the Convention in failing to safeguard the life of a
vulnerable person.

Article 8

Standing

44,

45,

46.

In addition to the submission that the Applicant can properly bring a claim in respect of
an infringement of his mother’s Article 2 rights, it is further submitted that such a violation
also sustains a separate action in respect of the Applicant’s own Article 8 rights.

In Koch v. Germany,” the Court concluded that a husband who had been directly affected
by his wife’s suffering following a State’s refusal to facilitate her assisted suicide had
standing to bring a claim in respect of an interference with his own rights under Article 8
of the Convention.

The Court referred to its previously developed criteria for allowing a relative or heir to
bring an action on behalf of the deceased and reasoned that these would also be of

7L Koch v. Germany, no. 497/09, 19 July 2012.
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“relevance” when assessing the question as to whether a relative can claim a violation of
his own rights under Article 8. The questions to be answered are:

a. The existence of close family ties;

b. Whether the applicant had a sufficient personal or legal interest in the outcome of
the proceedings; and

c. Whether the applicant had previously expressed an interest in the case.’

47. In that case, this Court also attached significance to the fact that:

the instant case concerns fundamental questions evolving around a patient’s wish to
self-determinedly end his or her life which are of general interest transcending the
person and the interest both of the applicant and of his late wife.”

48. Similarly, in this case, the issue before the Court is one of general interest, this Court
having recognised the importance of such issues in a number of recent similar, though
not identical, cases involving the end of life. Furthermore, the Applicant in this case is a
direct blood relative of the deceased and has been substantially emotionally affected by
the State’s violations. Finally, it is submitted that question (c), above, has no real
application in a case of this like given that the cause of action only arose upon the
Applicant’s mother’s death as opposed to the claim in Koch v. Germany which subsisted
for some time during the Applicant’s life as a direct result of the State’s violation.

49. The Court is therefore respectfully invited to conclude that the Applicant has standing to
bring a claim based on his own Art. 8 rights.

How Article 8 has been breached

50. The notion of “respect for” in Article 8 has been found to imply a duty on a State to take
positive measures as early as the Marckx v. Belgium’ judgment. Article 8 can give rise
to positive obligations on the State to ensure effective respect for the rights it protects. It
is clear that the concept of private life “includes a person’s physical and psychological
integrity.” 75 It is plain to see that in the case of de-facto unregulated euthanasia states
expose relatives of the vulnerable to injury upon their own psychological integrity and
family life.

51. According to the well established case-law of the Court, such an interference with Article
8 8§ 1 will not be justifiable under Article 8 8 2 unless it is: (i) in accordance with the law,
(ii) in pursuit of a legitimate aim, and (iii) necessary in a democratic society.’®

52. Whilst it may be argued that the legitimate aim served was honoring personal autonomy,
this Court has made it clear that this is not a trump card when it comes to the Convention.
In Laskey, Jaggard and Brown v. the United Kingdom’’ this Court found interference by
a public authority in the consensual activities of a sado-masochistic group was not a

72 |bid., at § 44.
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75 Tomasic v. Croatia, App no 46598/06, 15 January 2009 at 88§ 48-49.
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77 Laskey, Jaggard and Brown v. the United Kingdom, 19 February 1997, Reports of
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violation of Article 8, but was necessary in a democratic society for the protection of
health.

53. In line with the decision above, in the case of Pretty v. United Kingdom,’® this Court held
that States are:

entitled to regulate through the operation of the general criminal law activities which
are detrimental to the life and safety of other individuals. The more serious the harm
involved the more heavily will weigh in the balance considerations of public health
and safety against the countervailing principle of personal autonomy.”®

54. Therefore, in that case, the Court did not consider that a blanket ban on assisted suicide
was disproportionate to the aim of safeguarding life — being an important public interest,
and positive Convention obligation. For the same reasons, it is submitted where a state
fails to safeguard the Article 2 rights of a family member, this may result in a violation of
Article 8 in respect of affected family members. Furthermore, when evaluating the law
and practice of a State, the Court has held that a standard of “strict scrutiny” has been
applied when exceptions have been involved to this fundamental right.&

55. The case of Pretty v. the United Kingdom was proceeded by Haas v. Switzerland®! in
which the Court noted that the notion of a “private life” within the meaning of Article 8 § 1
is a “broad concept which cannot be defined exhaustively.”®? The Court went further than
it had in Pretty v. the United Kingdom to consider that:

the right of an individual to decide how and when to end his life, provided that said
individual is in a position to make up his own mind in that respect and to take
appropriate action, is one aspect of the right to respect for private life.

56. Therefore, where a State permits someone to end their life, without the appropriate
guarantees that a person is “in a position to make up his own mind”, in violation of its
positive obligations under Article 2, it is submitted that this may also violate the Article 8
rights of an immediate family member.

57. In Haas v. Switzerland, it was not for this Court to overrule the restrictions put in place by
national authorities,®* given the abuses inherent in such systems and taking into account
the margin of appreciation. Indeed, this Court considered that the restriction placed on
the applicant’s Article 8 rights was prescribed by law and pursued a legitimate aim,
namely “to protect people from taking hasty decisions and to prevent abuse, in particular,
to prevent a patient incapable of making up his own mind from obtaining a fatal dose of
sodium pentobarbital”.®> Conversely, it must be that, when a system is revealed that
allows such extreme abuse as in the High Contracting Party, in the face of its positive
duty towards the Applicant’s mother under Article 2, and the Applicant himself under
Article 8, a violation be found.

78 Pretty v. the United Kingdom, supra note 6.

9 |bid., at 74.

80 Pretty v. United Kingdom, supra note 6 § 37.

81 Haas v. Switzerland, supra note 25.

82 |bid., at § 50.

83 |bid., at § 51. Emphasis added.

84 With even the outright ban in place in the UK, considered in Pretty v. the United Kingdom, even falling within the
range of reasonable restrictions.

85 Haas v. Switzerland, supra note 24 at § 56.
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Article 13

58.

59.

60.

61.

62.

63.

The Federal Control and Evaluation Commission was created by the Belgian Act on
Euthanasia of 28 May 20028 to provide oversight and ensure compliance with the
legislation. Under the act, any physician “who has performed euthanasia is required to fill
in a registration form...and to deliver this document to the Commission within four working
days.”®’

The form has two parts. The first part contains the full name and details of the physicians
involved as well as the patient. This part is sealed before it is delivered to the commission.
The second part contains the patient’s sex, date and place of birth as well as the “nature

”

of the serious and incurable condition...”, “the nature of the constant and unbearable
suffering”, “the reasons why this suffering could not be alleviated”, “the capacity of the
physician(s) consulted” and “the recommendations and the information from these

consultations” amongst other things.

The Commission is composed of sixteen members, eight of whom are doctors of
medicine, of which at least four must be professors at a university in Belgium. Four must
be professors of law or practising lawyers in Belgium and four are drawn from groups that
work with terminally ill patients. The Commission is chaired by a Dutch-speaking and a
French speaking member, elected by the Commission members of the respective
linguistic group.

The Commission is empowered to establish “its own internal regulations” though the
general procedures are established by the act: the Commission studies only the second
part of the submitted registration form and must “[determine] whether the euthanasia was
performed in accordance with the conditions...”®® In the case of “doubt”, a majority can
vote to revoke anonymity and discover the identity of the patient and physician. In the
absence of such a vote, the Commission would be unaware of the identity of either.

The Commission must then “hand down a verdict within two months” and if, with a two-
thirds majority, the Commissions considers that the conditions have not been complied
with then it is obliged to turn “the case over to the public prosecutor...”

The only provision of the legislation dealing with potential conflicts of interest does not
require a conflicted member to identify or excuse themselves, and only takes effect if the
form is subject to additional scrutiny, stating merely:

If, after anonymity has been revoked, facts or circumstances come to light which
would compromise the independence or impartiality of one of the commission
members, this member will have an opportunity to explain or to be challenged during
the discussion of this matter in the commission.&°

86 Supra, note 14, s. 6.
87 Supra, note 14, s. 5.
88 Supra, note 14, s. 8.

89 |bid.
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64. Dr Wim Distelmans, the physician who euthanized the Applicant’s mother, has been co-
chair of the Commission since its creation. Under his leadership, the commission has
reviewed more than 15,000 cases and only one has been referred to prosecutors.

65. Dr Wim Distelmans is a leading campaigner for euthanasia in Belgium and has been
variously described in the media as “a long-time crusader for euthanasia”* and as “having
gained notoriety after [being] shown on TV ending the life of...a transsexual who asked to
die after doctors botched his sex change therapy.”®?

66. It is submitted that it is completely improper for the same man who carried out a
euthanasia to chair the board that is established to investigate its compliance with the
law. The conflict is compounded in this case as a request was made on 23 October 2013
by registered mail to the Committee for a copy of the completed registration form.*® The
Committee did not respond to this letter.

67. A further request was made, setting out in detail the reasons for the request, on 4 March
2014 by registered mail.** A response was received on 1 April 2014 which refused to
disclose the form.%

68. The co-chairman of the Committee which ruled the euthanasia lawful, initially failed to
engage with the Applicant’s lawyer and ultimately refused to provide access to relevant
documentation is the doctor who carried out the act in question and whose organization
was the beneficiary of the €2,500 payment from the Applicant’s mother.

69. Article 13 of the Convention requires that, in the context of alleged violations of Article 2,
a

thorough and effective investigation capable of leading to the identification and
punishment of those responsible, including effective access for the complainant to
the investigation procedure.%

70. To be effective, the investigation must be independent of those involved in the events,
both in terms of hierarchy and institution as well as independent in practical terms.%’
Furthermore, the victim should be able to participate effectively in the investigation.®®

71. In Mammadov v. Azerbaijan® police officers turned up at the applicant's dwelling without
a court order for eviction. Apparently distressed by the arrival of the authorities, who she

9 G. Hamilton, “Suicide with the approval of society’: Belgian activist warns of slippery slope as euthanasia
becomes ‘normal’”, National Post, 24 November 2013, online <http://news.nationalpost.com/2013/11/24/suicide-with-
the-approval-of-society-belgian-activist-warns-of-slippery-slope-as-euthanasia-becomes-normal/>.

91 G. Hamilton, “Death by doctor: Controversial physician has made his name delivering euthanasia when no one
else will’, National Post, 22 November 2013, online <http://news.nationalpost.com/2013/11/22/death-by-doctor-
controversial-physician-has-made-his-name-delivering-euthanasia-when-no-one-else-will/>.

92 J. Petre, “Outrage as ‘Dr Death’ offers euthanasia tours of 'inspiring' Auschwitz: Claims the visit will ‘clarify
confusion’ about dying”, The Daily Mail, 12 July 2014, online <http://www.dailymail.co.uk/news/article-
2690157/0Outrage-Dr-Death-offers-euthanasia-tours-inspiring-Auschwitz-Claims-visit-clarify-confusion-dying.html>.
9 See appendix 6, p. 18.

94 See appendix 8, pp. 24-25.

9 See appendix 9, p. 27.

96 Z and Others v. the United Kingdom [GC], no. 29392/95, § 109, ECHR 2001-V.

97 Mocanu and Others v. Romania [GC], nos. 10865/09, 45886/07 and 32431/08, § 221, ECHR 2014 (extracts).

98 EI-Masri v. the former Yugoslav Republic of Macedonia [GC], no. 39630/09, § 185, ECHR 2012.

99 Mikayil Mammadov v. Azerbaijan, no. 4762/05, 17 December 2009.
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feared had come to evict her family, the applicant's wife poured kerosene over herself
and set it on fire. She suffered multiple serious burns and later died. The applicant alleged
that the police officers had not taken his late wife’s threat seriously.

72. It was not disputed that Ms Mammadova's death had been the result of suicide and not
of force caused by another person. The Court stated that simply by conducting the
operation to evict the applicant's family, the authorities could not be considered to have
intentionally put the life of the applicant's wife at risk. Consequently, there had been no
violation in respect of the authorities' obligation to guarantee and protect the right to life.

73. The Court considered, however, that the investigation carried out into the death of the
applicant's wife had been inadequate as it had not covered all the issues relevant to the
assessment of the State's responsibility in the incident. In particular, the investigation had
been limited to the question of whether the State agents incited Ms Mammadova to
commit suicide, while it should have also examined whether the authorities had done
everything necessary to prevent her death or minimize the injuries she received. The
investigation had been marked by a number of other shortcomings, such as the failure to
take immediate action, the fact that it had lasted over four years, the omission to
reconstruct the sequence and duration of the events and to address the discrepancies in
witness statements. The Court therefore found a violation of Article 2 on the ground that
the State had failed to carry out an effective investigation.

74. In this case, despite the Applicant’s pursuit of an investigation via a number of means —
and his attempts to obtain the state-controlled documents which would provide the
information necessary — he has been thwarted by the Respondent. The refusal of the
Prosecutor in the instant case to consider the case any further in a single sentence letter
after the passage of three years in a case as serious as this is woefully inadequate and
may be thought to be indicative of the approach taken by the authorities across the board
to this case.

75. Convention case law recognises that the effectiveness of the investigation is crucial for
the possibility of other domestic remedies:

As regards the possibility of a civil action for damages...it is undisputed that such
action was theoretically possible....However...the State’s obligations under Article 2
of the Convention will be satisfied if the remedies provided by law actually work in
practice...lt follows that the effectiveness of the investigation...was decisive as to
whether such an action is likely to succeed. However, the Court has found that the
...investigations in this case where incomplete and inadequate...Under these
conditions, a civil action was doomed...1%°

76. The facts of this case, as set out above, and the requirements for an investigation in
accordance with this Court’s case law are at diametric opposites. In those circumstances,
it is submitted that the Applicant’s rights under Article 13 have been violated. The Court
is additionally invited to take this breach into account when considering the effectiveness
of domestic remedies in light of the difficulties the Applicant has encountered in gaining
sight of the crucial document in this case, even after instructing a lawyer.

Exhaustion of domestic remedies

100 Eugenia Lazar v. Romania, no. 32146/05, §8 90-91, 16 February 2010 (author’s own translation).
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77. Article 35 8 1 of the Convention provides that:

The Court may only deal with the matter after all domestic remedies have been
exhausted, according to the generally recognized rules of international law...

78. Those remedies that are both ‘available’ and ‘effective’ must be exhausted. Extraordinary
remedies do not need to be exhausted. The purpose of Article 35 is to afford contracting
states the opportunity of putting right violations alleged against them before allegations
are submitted to the Convention institutions. It is incumbent on a state claiming non-
exhaustion to satisfy the court that the remedy identified is an effective one, available in
theory and in practice, capable of providing redress and offering reasonable prospects of
success.'®! In the instant matter, several factors exist which show that any remaining
remedy lacks both certainty and effectiveness.

79. According to the established jurisprudence of this Court with respect to the exhaustion of
local remedies and the requirement that they be effective; remedies which in the
circumstances of the case appear to be ineffective need not be exhausted'®? and a
remedy which has no prospect of success does not constitute an effective remedy.

80. In Kuri¢ and Others v. Slovenia, the Grand Chamber recalled that:

in reviewing whether the rule has been observed, it is essential to have regard to the
particular circumstances of the individual case. This means, amongst other things,
that the Court must take realistic account not only of the existence of formal remedies
in the legal system of the Contracting Party concerned but also of the general legal
and political context in which they operate as well as the personal circumstances of
the applicants.103

81. First, even despite open and notorious breaches of the law, particularly under the
reporting criteria,'® no case has ever been successfully brought by Belgian prosecutors
before a Belgian Court. Physicians who perform unregulated assisted suicide and
euthanasia do so with impunity.

82. The Belgian law requires a written declaration in each case. However, according to the
First Report of the Federal Commission, there were 14 cases without a written report. The
Commission did not refer any of these cases to the prosecutor. Moreover, the report is an
official document which is provided to the Belgian senate which similarly took no action
in this regard.1°s Similarly, this report records a number of cases of “medically assisted
suicide” which is outside the scope of the Belgian law and despite the decision of
Parliament not to legislate to allow this practice, the Commission writes that “it considers

101 See e.g., De Wilde, Ooms and Versyp v. Belgium, 18 June 1971, 8§ 62, Series A no. 12.

102 See e.g. Sergey Smirnov v. Russia, no. 14085/04, 22 December 2009.

103 Kuri¢ and Others v. Slovenia [GC], no. 26828/06, § 286, ECHR 2012 (extracts).

104 “So what happened after the publication of the article? A leading public figure confessed to a crime — possibly
many crimes — before witnesses who included the ‘judge’ in charge of administering the law for this particular crime.
Surely there must have been outrage at the arrogance of a doctor who regards himself as above the law. Surely the
head of the commission must have initiated an investigation. But nothing happened. Nothing at all” — See, M. Cook,
“Belgium and the majesty of the law”, Mercatornet, 5 January 2014, online
<http://www.mercatornet.com/careful/view/13344>.

105 Federal Control and Evaluation Commission, First Report (2004), p. 18.
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83.

84.

85.

that...the practice falls within the scope of the law.”2% The Commission has no authority
to re-write the law in this way.

Furthermore, those physicians who do complete the procedural requirements of the law
under Chapter V by submitting the required form to the Federal Control and Evaluation
Commission have unfettered discretion in shaping the facts, diagnosis and outcome of
how the assisted suicide was undertaken. This leaves vulnerable patients with treatable
depression like Mrs. De Troyer at the mercy of overzealous physicians. Stories like that
of Mrs. De Troyer are becoming commonplace in Belgium precisely because physicians
have no fear of prosecution — or even scrutiny — under the law.

In terms of the legal context, the Constitutional Court has considered the legal framework
three times in 2003,207 2004,18 and 2014.1° The two earlier cases alleged that the Law of
28 May 2002 concerning euthanasia constitute an irremediable breach of the positive
obligations contained in Article 2 of the Convention. The Court rejected this argument. In
2014, a new case challenged the extension of the Belgian law to allow child euthanasia
without lower age limit. The Constitutional Court dismissed this on the grounds that it was
in effect a challenge to the original law, which was by then out of time.

Itis clear therefore that the political and legal context in Belgium is one which is supportive
of the practice of euthanasia and one which does not pursue even blatant violations with
any vigour. In short, euthanasia is widely and increasingly practiced by a medical
profession which is supervised by a Commission which shows no appetite to bring flagrant
and publicly acknowledged violations of the law to light. The public authorities have shown
no willingness to intervene either in this case, or any other.

Availability

86.

87.

A remedy is considered available if it has a certain degree of immediacy*!® and certainty;
the availability of an application to a constitutional court, for example, may not be
sufficiently certain if that court has a discretion to refuse such application.!

As policing of the Act requires action by the prosecutor to bring a criminal complaint before
a competent court, those family members directly affected by the loss of a loved one
through unregulated assisted suicide as in the instant matter, cannot themselves bring a
criminal action no matter how egregious the victimization involved is. And despite
widespread media reporting of instances of abuse and physicians openly testifying of their
own guilt under the provisions of the Act, not a single prosecution has yet taken place in
Belgium. This Court has rejected arguments from Respondents that Applicants must
pursue remedies for which there is not a single example of success as meaning a remedy
is not in reality available.2 It is submitted that the factual and legal context of this
application makes clear that this case cannot progress further in Belgium.

106 |pid., p. 17. See also the Second Report of the Commission (2006), which indicates that 1% of all cases relate to
“assisted suicide”, the Third Report (2008), p. 24. This pattern of recorded violations continues through to the Fifth
Report of the Commission (2012), p. 17.

107 Decision No 43/2003 of 9 April 2003.

108 Decision No 4/2004 of 14 January 2004.

109 Decision No 131/2014 of 19 September 2014.

110 Ciulla v. Italy, 22 February 1989, § 30-32, Series A no. 148.

111 Horvat v. Croatia, no. 51585/99, § 41-45, ECHR 2001-VIIl

112 De Jong, Baljet and van den Brink v. Netherlands, nos 8805/79, 8806/79, 9242/81, 22 May 1984.
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88.

Furthermore, the urgency of this matter requires action by this Court as years continue to
elapse without proper policing of the Act and the number of victims who would not have
otherwise wilfully submitted to being euthanized had procedures been duly followed
continues to grow. This is precisely the sort of state of affairs that the “Conscience of
Europe” was established to stand against.

Effectiveness

89.

90.

91.

An applicant is not required to exhaust domestic remedies which offer no real prospect of
success. Similarly, this Court has held that applicants will not be required to request an
authority to reconsider a decision.3 In the case of Costello-Roberts v. the United
Kingdom?!4, the Commission upheld the applicant’s submission that there would have
been no point pursuing a private criminal prosecution or civil proceedings as they held no
prospect of success at that time. As more than 30 percent of Belgian cases of assisted
suicide take place in the absence of express consent!!® and with cases like those arising
in the instant application becoming commonplace,!® family members only have recourse
to filing a complaint with the public prosecutor. A two-step filter then exists whereby the
Prosecutor has unfettered discretion whether to bring the case before a court and then in
turn the court also has a discretion whether to accept the case or not. To date, despite
the overwhelming evidence of abuse of the Act and a disregard for procedural safeguards
which amounts to gross negligence, not a single instance of successful prosecution under
the Belgian criminal system has occurred. It is clear that no effectiveness exists in either
protecting potential victims and their family members from abuse of the law or punishing
doctors who break the law by performing euthanasia in violation of the law.

In the instant case, the Applicant has provided the Respondent with opportunity to
investigate the situation in line with its positive obligations under Article 2 by way of a
complaint to the Medical Board, a challenge to the Federal Commission, and a complaint
filed with the Prosecutor. He has been frustrated at each and every turn by delay, and
obstruction.

The passage of time is also a relevant factor. In Tanli v. Turkey, the death of the
applicant’s son in police custody had resulting in the institution of criminal proceedings.
These were, however, still pending one year and eight months after the death. In view of
the serious nature of the facts of the case, the European Commission of Human Rights
found the criminal proceedings to be an ineffective remedy.” In Reed v. the United
Kingdom, the applicant complained of an assault in prison. The Government argued that
he had failed to exhaust a civil remedy in circumstances in which he had been waiting for
prison authorities to investigate, and without access to a lawyer, for more than two years.
The periods involved in the instant case are similarly long, and the impediments to
resolution constructed by the state similarly insurmountable in the refusal to provide
access to necessary documentation.

113 Boner v. the United Kingdom, no. 18711/91, 28 October 1994.

114 Costello-Roberts v. the United Kingdom, 25 March 1993, § 58-59, Series A no. 247-C

115 Sypra n. 30

116 See e.g.: <http://archives.lesoir.be/-ma-mere-ne-repondait-pas-aux-criteres-pour-etre-euthan_t-20110115-
01783D.html>; <http://www.bbc.com/news/magazine-25651758>.

17 Tanli v. Turkey (dec.), no. 26129/94, 5 March 1996.
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92. Specifically, the Federal Commission has refused to disclose the document which is
central to this case,!'® and the Medical Board!*® will not disclose the status of any
complaints. In relation to the public prosecutor, although a complaint was made on 4 April
2014, due to an “unfortunate administrative error”, an investigation was not commenced
until 5 June 2014.

93. As a result, the Applicant filed an application with this Court (no. 68041/14) on 15 October
2014. This application was found inadmissible by a single judge on 28 May 2015 “because
the proceedings giving rise to the issues about which you complain are still pending before
the domestic courts.”*?° The correspondence from this Court indicated that “when all
available domestic remedies have been exhausted you may then, if you wish, submit a
new application to the Court.”

94. Following this, the Prosecutor indicated in a letter dated 8 May 2017 that he refuses to
commence proceedings because of insufficiency of evidence. It has taken more than
three years for the prosecutor to reach this determination despite chasing from both this
Court and from the Applicant and his representative. However, the determination shows
no sign of any, or any adequate investigation having been undertaken comprising as it
does of a single sentence. This is a wholly inadequate outcome for a three year
investigation into an alleged unlawful killing.

Conclusion

95. This Applicant has afforded the State with multiple opportunities to address the subject
matter of this application and been met with delay and obstruction. The instant application
concerns failures to investigate violations of the right to life Article 2, a violation of the right
to family life under Article 8 and the persistent failure of the Belgian state to provide any,
or any sufficient remedy. The Applicant invites this Court to communicate this case to the
Belgian state in order to uphold the rule of law and to safeguard fundamental human rights
both in this case, and in general.

For the Applicant:

Robert Clarke
Director of European Advocacy
ADF International

118 See Appendix 9, p. 27.
119 See Appendix 7, pp. 20-22.
120 See Appendix 12, p. 38.
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